

State vs. Geeta
FIR no. 1008/14
PS Sultan Puri

07.09.2017

Present : Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Geeta and Roshan on bail with counsel

Sh. V.P. Singh.

Accused Surinder @ Vicky on bail with counsel Sh. S.K.
Sharma.

IO SI Sharwan is present with report regarding death
verification of the prosecutrix/victim.

Heard.

It is submitted that supplementary charge sheet in respect
of other two accused persons, who are on court bail, is yet to be filed.
It is further submitted that one more accused is P.O in the matter, for
whom charge sheet is to be filed. Adjournment is prayed.

Report of the IO has been filed annexing the post-mortem
report, MLC and statement recorded during the inquest proceedings
conducted under the supervision of Distt. Magistrate, N/W, GNCT,
Kanjhawala, Delhi.

Perusal of the record reflects that present case involves a
victim, who has committed suicide after marriage at the age of 17
years and at the time of commission of offence in the present case,
she was aged about 14 years only. As such, on preliminary inquiry, no
connection between her death and present case has been reported.

On perusal of the material placed by the IO, it is apparent
that inquest proceedings u/s 174 Cr.P.C are yet to be concluded. It is
observed that a minor victim aged about 17 years has died in an

...contd.

unnatural circumstance by way of commission of alleged suicide within 5-6 months of her marriage with her husband, who is not connected with the present case.

Accordingly, IO to file report of the inquest proceedings u/s 174 Cr.P.C in respect of prosecutrix.

In the meanwhile, let investigation qua the remaining accused persons be completed and charge sheet be filed for further progress of the case.

Be listed for further proceedings on 27.10.2017.

(Preeti Agrawal Gupta)
ASJ-01/Special Court-POCSO
NW/Rohini/Delhi
07.09.2017