

1
SC No. 51874/16
FIR No. 1008/14
PS Sultanpuri
STATE Vs. Geeta & Ors.

27.09.2025

Present : Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Roshan and Geeta present on bail.
Accused Salim produced from J/C (on bail in this case).
Accused Surender @ Vicky @ Ricky and Manjeet Kaur are absent.
Ld. Counsel Ms. Niharika for accused Roshan.
Ld. Counsel Sh. S.K. Sharma for accused Surender @ Vicky @ Ricky.
PW Sh. Subhash Kumar Jaiswal, Teacher from Nikumbh Vidhyala, E Block, Sultanpuri is present.
PW W/Ct. Dharam Kaur is present.
IO SI Sharwan Kumar is absent despite service.

Separate exemption applications moved on behalf of accused persons namely Surender @ Vicky @ Ricky and Manjeet Kaur. In view of the reasons mentioned in the applications, exemption allowed for today only.

Ld. Addl. PP for State submits that this is a case of Child Trafficking, where victim, who was a minor girl, aged about 14 years at the time of commission of alleged offence was kidnapped for the purpose of sexual exploitation and hence, the case should be transferred to the Children's Court.

I have perused the charge-sheet. On the perusal of the charge-sheet, it is revealed that the victim was minor in the present case at the time of complaint. As per the mandate of

Cont.....

Section 25 of The Commissions for Protection of Child Rights Act, 2005, the present case should be tried by Children's Court and this Court does not have any jurisdiction to proceed with the trial of the present case.

In view of the same, PWs present today are discharged unexamined.

Accordingly, let the present case file be placed before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North West District on **10.10.2025 at 2:00 PM with the request to transfer the same to designated Children's Court.**

Let the accused persons be appeared before the Court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North West District on 10.10.2025 at 2:00 PM.

Ahlmad of this court is directed to send the present case-file complete in all respect to the Court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North West District in advance.

**(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/27.09.2025**